Refund of contributions (12,224)   (12,224)   -
Benefit payments -   -   -
Administrative expenses -   (70)   70
Member contributions -   19,133   (19,133)
Net investment income -   (7,834)   7,834
Employer contributions -   14,828   (14,828)
Other -   3,146   (3,146)

Balance as of December 31, 2022 264,283$   119,000$   145,283$

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension (asset) liability of the District, calculated using the discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what the
North Blanco Emergency Services District No. 1 net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.60%) than the current rate.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.60% 7.60% 8.60%

Total pension liability 327,192$   264,283$   214,497$
Fiduciary net position 119,000   119,000   119,000
Net position liability/(asset) 208,192$   145,283$   95,497$

25

NORTH BLANCO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

September 30, 2023

Note 6 – Pension Plan - Continued

As of December 31, 2021, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:

Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 5,994$   4,955$
Changes of assumptions 529   4,638
Net difference between projected and actual earnings -   7,291
Contributions made subsequent to measurement date N/A 40,491

The $40,491 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions subsequent to the measurement
date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability for the year ended September 30, 2023.

Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, excluding
contributions made subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended December 31
2023 1,570$
2024 1,391
2025 1,307
2026 3,395
2027 95
Thereafter 2,603

NOTE 7 – Subsequent Events

The District did not have any subsequent events through May 29, 2024, which is the date the financial statements were available to be
issued for events requiring recording or disclosure in the financial statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023.

26

 REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

27

NORTH BLANCO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

Variance with Final
Actual Amounts Final Budget

Original Final Budgetary Basis Positive (Negative)

Revenues
Payroll reimbursement 72,733$   72,733$   104,246$   31,513$
Contributions -   -   74,234   74,234
Interest income 7,500 7,500 11,543   4,043
Property taxes 1,321,043 1,321,043 1,349,647   28,604
Sales taxes 723,375 723,375 833,556   110,181
Sale of assets -   -   32,000   32,000

Total Revenues 2,124,651   2,124,651   2,405,226   280,575

Expenditures
Capital outlay 985,000 835,000 1,136,081   (301,081)
EMS payroll expenses 905,368 905,368 787,454   117,914
Insurance 4,500 4,500 2,282   2,218
Johnson City VFD payments 189,750 189,750 155,284   34,466
Office and administration 2,125 2,125 7,998   (5,873)
Professional fees 62,000 62,000 62,782   (782)
Radio fees 21,000 21,000 16,220   4,780
Round Mountain VFD payments 101,490 101,490 95,053   6,437
Supplies -   -   61,961   (61,961)
Travel and training 3,000 3,000 2,055   945

Total Expenditures 2,274,233   2,124,233   2,327,170   (202,937)

Excess (Deficiencies) of Revenues Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other (Uses) (149,582)$   418$   78,056   77,638$

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 2,288,032

Fund Balance, End of Year 2,366,088$

Budget

28

NORTH BLANCO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Total Pension Liability

Service cost 30,953$   32,936$   26,184$   18,367$   1,355$   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Interest on total pension liability 9,374   7,493   4,394   1,598   110   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Effect of plan changes 139,086   -   -   -   -   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Effect of assumption changes or inputs -   (741)   6,627   -   -   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Effect of economic/demographic (gains) or losses (1,296)   (6,670)   656   6,745   (110)   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Benefit payments/refunds of contributions (12,224)   (554)   -   -   -   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Net change in total pension liability 165,893   32,464   37,861   26,710   1,355   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Total pension liability, beginning 98,390   65,926   28,065   1,355   -   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Total pension liability, ending (a) 264,283$   98,390$   65,926$   28,065$   1,355$   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Fiduciary Net Position
Employer contributions 14,828$   9,785$   9,554$   8,678$   596$   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Member contributions 19,133   17,792   17,515   16,070   1,104   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Investment income, net of investment expense (7,834)   15,922   2,908   265   19   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Benefit payments/refunds of contributions (12,224)   (554)   -   -   -   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Administrative expenses (70)   (55)   (43)   (21)   (1)   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Other 3,146   782   804   851   50   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Net change in fiduciary net position 16,979   43,672   30,738   25,843   1,768   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Fiduciary net position, beginning 102,021   58,349   27,611   1,768   -   n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a